

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fifth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1931

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature, approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and an Act of August 6, 1930.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1931

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Fifth Legislature

1931

SEBASCO MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT.

СНАР. 68

415

structed so the flowage of water will interfere with any mills or dams existing at such time as said company may erect dams as aforesaid.

Approved March 20, 1931.

Chapter 68.

AN ACT to Incorporate the Sebasco Mosquito Abatement District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Territory defined for Sebasco Mosquito Abatement District. So much of the territory of the town of Phippsburg, in the county of Sagadahoc, as is south of a line extending from Parkers Head on the Kennebec river, westerly across said town to the Basin, so called, near Sebasco in said town, is hereby created a body politic and corporate by the name of Sebasco Mosquito Abatement District.

Sec. 2. Invested with power to raise money. Said corporation is hereby invested with power at any legal meeting called for the purpose to raise such sums of money as may be sufficient for the drainage and other work necessary for extermination of mosquitoes and for the maintenance of the ditches and other work already done within said territory for the extermination of mosquitoes and for officers' salaries and expenses and such other current expenses as this act calls for.

Sec. 3. Money raised to be assessed upon property and polls. Any money raised by said corporation for the purposes aforesaid, shall be assessed upon the property and polls within the aforesaid territory, by the overseers of said corporation, in the same manner as is provided by law for the assessment of county and town taxes; and said overseers may abate any tax by them so assessed. The tax on polls shall not exceed, at any one assessment, the sum of one dollar to any one person in any one year.

Sec. 4. Assessment. Upon a certificate being filed with the overseers of said corporation by the clerk thereof, of the amount of money raised at any meeting for the purposes aforesaid, it shall be the duty of said overseers, as soon as may be, to assess said amount upon the estates and polls of persons residing in the territory aforesaid, and upon the estates of non-resident proprietors thereof, and the overseers shall certify and deliver to the treasurer or collector of said corporation, whose duty it shall be to collect the same in like manner as county and town taxes are, by law, collected by towns, and said corporation shall have the same power to direct the mode of collecting said taxes as towns have in the collection of town taxes.

SEBASCO MOSQUITO ABATEMENT DISTRICT.

CHAP. 68

Sec. 5. Officers. The officers of said corporation shall consist of a clerk, three overseers, a treasurer, a collector of taxes, who may or may not be a resident of said territory, and such other officers as may be provided for in the by-laws of said corporation, all of whom shall be duly sworn in by the clerk or by a notary public. One person may hold more than one office.

Sec. 6. By-laws and provisions. The said corporation, at any legal meeting thereof, called for the purpose, may adopt such by-laws and provisions, not inconsistent with the laws and constitution of this state and the United States, as they may deem expedient and necessary for the better government and regulation of the affairs of said corporation, in which case such by-laws and provisions so adopted, shall extend to said corporation as fully, to all intents and purposes as the other provisions of this act, subject only to alterations or additions by a two-thirds vote, at a legal meeting of the corporation called for the purpose.

Sec. 7. Meetings of corporation. All the meetings of said corporation after the first shall be notified by warrant of the overseers, notices of which shall be posted in two conspicuous public places within its limits, seven days prior to the meeting and published in a county newspaper in the two successive issues next preceding the date of said meeting, which notices shall state the time, place and objects of said meeting.

Sec. 8. Acceptance of charter within five years. This charter may be . accepted at any time within five years from the date of its approval by the governor, and its rejection in any calendar year during the time aforesaid shall not prevent its acceptance in any later calendar year during the time aforesaid; but only one meeting to vote thereon shall be held in any one calendar year. Nathan A. Cushman, Joseph E. Brazier and Freeman H. Merritt, or any one of them, may call all meetings of the inhabitants of said territory previous to the acceptance of this charter, by such notification as is required under the provisions of section seven hereof; and all meetings subsequent to the acceptance of this charter shall be called and notified by the overseers of said corporation as provided under section seven hereof.

Sec. 9. Legal voters defined. All persons of legal age who reside or who own real estate within the limits of said corporation as described in section one shall be legal voters at any meeting of said district at which they are present. The overseers of said district shall determine who are the legal voters at any meeting and shall prepare a list of said voters at least twenty-four hours before every meeting, which said list they must amend or correct at any time before the meeting or during its progress.

416

417 CHAP. 69

The vote upon any proposition at any meeting shall be taken and checked by this list upon the demand of five legal voters.

Sec. 10. Procedure in acceptance of charter. At any meeting prescribed in section eight of this act the legal voters shall elect a moderator and clerk, both of whom shall be sworn by a notary public or justice of the peace for the faithful discharge of their duties and thereupon said meeting shall proceed by ballot to vote on the question of accepting this charter, and if a majority of all the legal voters present and voting at said meeting shall vote in favor of its acceptance then it shall take effect and said corporation may immediately after said vote is declared, proceed to the adoption of by-laws and election of officers as provided in sections five and six of this act.

Approved March 20, 1931.

Chapter 69.

AN ACT to Amend Chapter One Hundred Thirty-five of the Private and Special Laws of Nineteen Hundred Thirty, Relating to the Erection and Construction of a Court House at Ellsworth, Maine.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. & S. L., 1930, c. 135, sec. 1; relating to county of Hancock authorized to erect and construct a court house, amended. Section one of chapter one hundred thirty-five of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and thirty, is hereby amended by striking out the words "one hundred and fifty" in the eleventh line thereof, and inserting in place thereof the words "two hundred," so that said section, as amended, shall read as follows:

'Sec. I. County commissioners to borrow money in a sum not to exceed \$200,000. That said County of Hancock, through its County Commissioners, is hereby empowered and authorized to erect and construct, by contracts or otherwise, substantially on the site at said Ellsworth of the Court House destroyed by fire on the fourteenth day of March, A. D. 1930, a Court House with approaches, containing various rooms, halls, stairways, heating systems, lighting systems, plumbing systems, accommodations, conveniences, and such other things as may be necessary and incidental in the erection and construction of such Court House, and for the foregoing purposes and in order to provide for the payment of said erection and construction, to borrow money in a sum not exceeding two hundred thousand dollars and cause to be issued therefor, notes of said

14